
IN THE
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania
WESTERN DISTRICT

No. 7 WAP 2023

MARK and LEAH GUSTAFSON, Individually and as Administrators and
Personal Representatives of the Estate of James Robert (“J.R.”) Gustafson,
Plaintiffs-Respondents,

– v. –

SPRINGFIELD, INC. d/b/a Springfield Armory and SALOOM DEPARTMENT
STORE and SALOOM DEPT. STORE, LLC d/b/a Saloom Department Store,
Defendants-Petitioners,

– and –

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Intervenor.

*Appeal from the Order entered August 12, 2022 in the Superior Court of Pennsylvania,
No. 207 WDA 2019, reversing the Order dated January 15, 2019 in the Court of Common
Pleas of Westmoreland County at No. 1126 of 2018, Honorable Harry F. Smail, Judge*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE NATIONAL SHOOTING SPORTS
FOUNDATION, INC. IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL OF THE EN BANC
OPINION OF THE SUPERIOR COURT AND FOR AFFIRMANCE
OF THE ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
DISMISSING THE COMPLAINT**

CRAIG A. LIVINGSTON (*pro hac vice*)
CRYSTAL L. VAN DER PUTTEN
(*pro hac vice*)
LIVINGSTON LAW FIRM
1600 South Main Street, Suite 280
Walnut Creek, CA 94596
(925) 952-9880
clivingston@livingstonlawyers.com
cvanderputten@livingstonlawyers.com

C. SCOTT TOOMEY, ESQ.
ID No. 66529
LITTLETON PARK JOYCE UGHETTA
& KELLY LLP
201 King of Prussia Road, Suite 220
Radnor, PA 19087
(484) 254-6220
scott.toomey@littletonpark.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae The National Shooting Sports Foundation, Inc.
(For Continuation of Appearances See Inside Cover)*



LAWRENCE G. KEANE (*pro hac vice*)

General Counsel

THE NATIONAL SHOOTING SPORTS
FOUNDATION, INC.

Six Corporate Drive, Suite 650

Shelton, CT 06484

(203) 426-1320

lkeane@nssf.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
A. A Majority Of The <i>En Banc</i> Court Correctly Found Respondents’ Claims Fall Squarely Within The Definition of a “Qualified Civil Liability Action”.....	7
B. Respondents’ Claims Do Not Satisfy The Product Liability Exception Because The Shooter’s Actions Were Volitional and Constituted A Criminal Offense.....	11
1. The Product Liability Exception Applies to Gun Crimes Committed By Juveniles	12
2. The Shooter’s Actions Were Volitional.....	16
3. J.R.’s Shooting Death Was Not “Directly” Caused By The Pistol’s Design	18
C. The Product Liability Exception Furthers the Goals of the Act – to Preclude Liability for Criminal and Unlawful Firearm Misuse.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adames v. Sheahan</i> , 909 N.E.2d 742 (Ill. 2009).....	9, 15, 17
<i>City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Campbell</i> , 758 A.2d 1231 (Pa. Super. 2000).....	9, 13
<i>Delana v. CED Sales, Inc.</i> , 486 S.W.3d 316 (Mo. 2016).....	9
<i>District of Columbia v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 940 A.2d 163 (D.C. 2008).....	9
<i>Estate of Kim ex rel. Alexander v. Coxe</i> , 295 P.3d 380 (Alaska 2013).....	9
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861(2000).....	9
<i>Gustafson v. Springfield, Inc.</i> , 2022 PA Super 140 (Pa. Super. Ct. Aug. 12, 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ileto v. Glock, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>In the Interest of D.C.D.</i> , 643 Pa. 1 (2017).....	14
<i>In the Interest of G.T.</i> , 597 A.2d 638 (Pa. Super. 1991).....	14
<i>Travieso v. Glock, Inc.</i> , 526 F. Supp. 3d 533, 549 (D. Ariz. 2021).....	17

Federal Statutes

U.S. CONST. art. I, cl. 8	3
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2	9
15 U.S.C. § 7901	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 7902	3, 6, 8
15 U.S.C. § 7903	<i>passim</i>
P.L. 109-92, 119 Stat. 2095, Oct. 26, 2005.	7

State Statutes

41 Pa.C.S. § 2301.....	22
42 Pa.C.S. § 2504(a)	14
42 Pa.C.S. §§ 6301.....	13

42 Pa.C.S. § 6302.....	14
42 Pa.C.S. § 6303(a)(1).....	14
Cal. Pen. Code § 25200, <i>et seq.</i>	20
Del. Code Ann., tit. 11, § 603	20
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law §4-104	20
Mass. Ann. Laws, ch. 140, § 131L	20
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.45.....	20
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	13
Websters New World College Dictionary (5th ed. 2020).....	16
